## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
N			lame	Execution Date			
Anton G. Clifford				05/24/2011			
Mary O'Connell				05/24/2011			
Michael E. Landry				05/24/2011			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Moximed, Inc.						
Street Address:	26460 Corpora	26460 Corporate Avenue					
Internal Address:	Suite 100						
City:	Hayward						
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA						
Postal Code:	94545						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type		Number					
Application Number: 12113		60		    12113160			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: (310)734-3174 8							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.							
Email: ktuszynski@steptoe.com #O   Correspondent Name: John V. Hanley #O							
Address Line 1: 2121 Avenue of the Stars							
Address Line 2: Suite 2800							
Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		83456.0055					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			John V. Hanley				
Total Attachments: 3 source=83456-0055-Confirmatory-Assignment#page1.tif source=83456-0055-Confirmatory-Assignment#page2.tif source=83456-0055-Confirmatory-Assignment#page3.tif							

1

## CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, on this 23rd day of May 2011, ANTON G. CLIFFORD, residing at Mountain View, California; MARY O'CONNELL, residing at Menlo Park, California; and MICHAEL E. LANDRY, residing at Austin, Texas; (collectively, the "Assignors"), to ensure that the assignment made effective July 8, 2008, July 9, 2008, and July 10, 2008 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 11, 2008, at Reel/Frame 021228/0055, respectively, are completed, hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Moximed, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), the full extent of all right, title, and interest in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Rights"):

- 1. U.S. Patent Application No. 12/113,160 filed on April 30, 2008; (the "Application");
- 2. All inventions claimed or described in the Application, and in any patent ("Patent) that have been or may be granted for the invention(s) (collectively, the "Inventions") in the Unites States or any foreign countries;
- 3. All rights with respect to the Inventions, including all U.S. patents or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted with respect to the Inventions or from any direct or indirect non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, or other patent applications claiming priority rights from the Patents or the Applications ("Potential Patents");
- 4. All reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or registrations of the Patents or Potential Patents;
- 5. All non-United States patents, patent applications and counterparts relating to any or all of the Inventions, the Applications, the Patents, or Potential Patents, including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances ("Foreign Rights"), and including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee, its successors and assigns;
- 6. The right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application;
- 7. All causes of action and remedies related to any or all of the Application, the Patent, the inventions, Potential Patents, or Foreign Rights (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to any of the foregoing and

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS Doc. # CC-247522 v.1 PATENT REEL: 026334 FRAME: 0240 the right to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing); and

8. Any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Application, the Patent, the Inventions, Potential Patents, or Foreign Rights.

Assignors will not sign any writing or do any conflicting with this assignment (the "Assignment"), and, without further compensation, will sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns deem necessary or desirable to perfect enjoyment of the Rights, conduct proceedings regarding the Rights (including any litigation or interference proceedings), or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Rights in the name of the Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

lay 24 11 Date: Signature: ANTON G. CLIFFORD Date: Signature: **O'CONNE** Date: Signature:

MICHAEL E. LANDRY

the right to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing); and

8. Any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Application, the Patent, the Inventions, Potential Patents, or Foreign Rights.

Assignors will not sign any writing or do any conflicting with this assignment (the "Assignment"), and, without further compensation, will sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns deem necessary or desirable to perfect enjoyment of the Rights, conduct proceedings regarding the Rights (including any litigation or interference proceedings), or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Rights in the name of the Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Date:	Signature:	
		ANTON G. CLIFFORD
Date:	Signature:	
	U U	MARY O'CONNELL
Date: 5-74-11	Signature:	Michel 2 Ly
		MICHAEL E. LANDRY